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ATTENDANCE: 

Member 

x 

Connie Atwood, Chair 

Consumer Member 

akanonnies411@hotmail.com 

x 

Elaine Lortscher 

Consumer Member 

elainelortscher@gmail.com 

x 

Elizabeth Lortscher 

Consumer Member 

elortscher@outlook.com 

x 

Sharon Daymond,       

Consumer Member 

sharondaymond@yahoo.com 

Ben Cannon  

Curry Community Health 

cannonb@currych.org  

x 

April Jordan 

Consumer Member- Tribal 

representation  

jamlilly88@gmail.com 

Michelle Hanna  

Coast Community Health 

MichelleH@coastcommunityhe

alth.org 

x 

Sherri Estelle 

Consumer Member 

sherriestelle2003@yahoo.com 

Connie Hunter 

Community Ambassador 

Mental Health Executive 

Council 

Connie.Hunter@outlook.co

m  

x 

Beth Barker-Hidalgo 

UWSWO & Curry County 

Housing and Homeless 

Coalition 

Impact@unitedwayswo.org 

Joshua Farley 

Community Member- LGBTQ representation 

farleyjoshuah0201@gmail.com 

x 

Mendy Hayne,        

Consumer Member  

Brookings Church of the 

Nazarene 

mendy@brookingsnaz.org 

x 

Commissioner Court Boice 

boicec@co.curry.or.us  

Guest 

x 

Pamela Huntley 

Advanced Health 

Pamela.Huntley@advancedhea

lth.com 

x 

Laura Williams,  

Director of Community Engagement, 

Advanced Health 

Laura.Williams@advancedhealth.com  

x 

Bonnie Ell 

Community Engagement 

Coordinator 

Advanced Health 

Bonnie.Ell@advancedhealth

.com 

x 

Jesse Leguee, 

Community Health Worker 

Advanced Health 

jessel@woahcco.com  

Gretchen Koenig 

OASIS 

Gretchen.k@oasisshelterho

me.org 

x 

Belle Shepherd 

Innovator Agent 

Oregon Health Authority 

Belle.shepherd@state.or.us 

Statia Ryder 

Curry Watersheds 

statia@currywatersheds.org 

Bethanee Grace 

ORCCA/Head Start 

Bgrace.schs@orcca.us 

x Gordon Clay  Kristen Davis Dr. Kent Sharman 
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Suicide Watch 

gordonclay@aol.com 

Curry Community Health 

Medical Operations Director 

DavisK@currych.org 

Chief Medical Officer- 

Advanced Health 

Kent.sharman@advancedh

ealth.com 

Sam Vendrathi, MBA 

Advanced Health       

Program Manager - THW 

Sam.Vendrathi@advancedheal

th.com 

x 

Mellissah Hendrickson 

South Coast Business Employment Corporation 

mhendrickson@scbec.org 

Lualhati Anderson  

SCC- Older Adult Behavioral 

Health Initiative 

lualhati.anderson@co.lane.

or.us 

Kerri Schaller 

Oasis Advocacy 

Kerri.s@oasisshelterhome.org 
x 

Diana Fitch 

Oasis Advocacy Support 

diana.f@oasisshelterhome.org 

Tracy Wallace 

OSU Extension Office 

Tracy.Wallace@oregonstat

e.edu

 Ashley Gonzales 

Oasis Advocacy 

Ashley.g@oasisshelterhome.or

g 

Leah Lorincz 

Advanced Health 

Leah.Lorincz@advancedhealth.com 

x 

Corinne Potts 

SCREL 

Cpotts.screl@orcca.us 

Marka Turner 

Coos Curry Housing Authority 

mturner@ccnbchas.org  

Jackie Antunes 

Wally’s House 

jackie@wallyshouse.org 

Stephanie Polizzi 

OSU Extension Office 

stephanie.polizzi@oregonst

ate.edu 

x 

Jen Shafer, Exec Director 

United Way 

info@unitedwayswo.org  

Ben Messner 

Advanced Health, CEO 

Ben.messner@advancedhealth.com 

Karen Thornton 

Coast Community Health 

Karent@coastcommunityhe

alth.org 

Adam Martin 

Compliance Officer 

Advanced Health 

Adam.martin@advancedhealth

.com 

Veronica Delmoral 

Advanced Health 

Veronica.Delmoral@advancedhealth.com 

x 

Ross Acker 

Director of Care 

Coordination 

Advanced Health 

Ross.Acker@advancedhealt

h.com

x 

Alyssa McNair 

Alyssa.mcnair@advancedhealt

h.com

Intensive Care Coordination 

Katy Halverson 

Director of Behavioral Health 

Advanced Health 

Katy.halverson@advancedhealth.com 

Christina Karsen Gray 

DHS Child Welfare 

Christina.karsengray@dhso

ha.state.or.us 

Bill Ihle, Exec Dir & CEO 

Consumer Credit Counseling of 

Southern Oregon 

ihleb@improvedcredit.org  

Lisa Castle, Quality Specialist 

Advanced Health 

Lisa.castle@advancedhealth.com 
Char Luther 

Housing- Coos & Curry 

ckluther@hotmail.com 
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REQUIRED 
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1.0 Call to 

Order   
Bonnie Ell called the meeting to order at 12:05 pm. 

2.0 Council 

Business 

Bonnie Ell announced that the June 25, 2020 minutes were voted upon 

via email by CAC members.  

3.0 Oregon 

Health 

Authority 

(OHA) 

Updates 

Oregon Health Authority (OHA) CAC update 

July 2020 

Submitted by Belle Shepherd, Innovator Agent 

Email: Belle.shepherd@dhsoha.state.or.us 

Cell/Text: 503-983-1929 

1. Department of Justice (DOJ) Community Conversations:

Let’s talk about: your experiences with Institutional racism;

Oregon’s new hate crime law; how Oregon DOJ can engage

with your community. Go to: www.doj.state.or.us/oregon-

department-of-justice/bias-crimes/community-

conversations/ for login and call-in information.  Dates and

times: 

a. LGBTQIA+ session: Monday July 6, 1-3 p.m.

b. Religious Minority session: Wednesday, July 8, 1-3

p.m.

c. Latinx session: Friday, July 10, 1-3

d. Black/African American session: Monday, July 13, 1-

3 p.m.

e. Asian Pacific Islanders session, Wednesday, July 15,

1-3 p.m.

f. Undocumented/Migrant Farm Worker session:

Friday, July 17, 1-3 p.m.

g. Houseless/Mental Illness/Substance Issues session:

Monday, July 20, 1-3 p.m.

h. Native American session: Wednesday, July 22, 1-3

p.m.

i. Deaf and Hard of Hearing session: Friday, July 24, 1-

3 p.m.
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j. Disabilities and Limitations session: Monday, July

27, 1-3 p.m.

k. Refugee/Immigrant session: Wednesday, July 29, 1-

3 p.m.

2. Oregon Traditional Health Worker (THW) integration and

Deployment Webinar series: The purpose of the webinar

series is to engage CCOs, Health system providers, THW

workforce, and other stakeholders in peer-to-peer learning

and networking opportunities to work on strategies to

better integrate and utilize THWs, with the goal of

addressing Social Determinants of Health. This webinar is

offered multiple times: July 20 10-11:30 a.m.; Sept 21,

10:30-11:30 a.m.; November 30, 10:30-11:30 a.m. Go to:

https://register.gotowebinar.com/rt/38966608182121315

96

3. Statewide Domestic and Sexual Violence resources: this

page has phone numbers and resources in multiple

languages for those experience violence, including Human

Trafficking. Go to https://govstatus.egov.com/or-dhs-not-

alone

4. Reminder: Oregon related COVID-19 information is

available at https://govstatus.egov.com/OR-OHA-COVID-19

Updated information includes Statewide Mask, Face Shield,

and Face covering guidance that goes into affect July 1,

2020. Attached is an updated “Face Covering Facts”

document from OHA that discusses the facts and myths of

wearing a face covering.

4.0 

Advanced 

Health 

Updates 

Bonnie Ell announced that the next Curry Community Health 

Improvement Plan (CHIP) meeting will be held Aug. 5, 2020 from 2-4 pm 

via Zoom.  Contact bonnie.ell@advancedhealth.com for the meeting link. 

Bonnie also provided an update on the Curry CHIP funding process: 

- The applications will be due for Curry by 8/17/20

- CAC Members review applications at the CAC meetings in August,

October, and December as long as there are still funds available.

- We have $37,500 in funds for the Curry CAC to award

Bonnie provided information regarding the State’s ‘You are not alone’ 

information found at the following website: 
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https://govstatus.egov.com/or-dhs-not-alone.  Gordon Clay wanted to be 

sure we all know about the 24/7 crisis text line, 741741, which is not 

included on the State’s list of resources. 

Pamela Huntley with Advanced Health (AH) mentioned that AH would be 

forming an Advisory Committee in Curry County that would support their 

wrap-around program.  For more information, contact: 

pamela.huntley@advancedhealth.com.  

5.0 

Intensive 

Care 

Coordinatio

n 

Ross Acker, Director of Care Coordination for Advanced Health provided 

an update on the Intensive Care Coordination plan for members in Curry 

County.  Ross provided us with an update of the Activate Care platform 

(app) that will be used to track coordinated care services for our 

members- physical, mental and dental health records all in one.  Ross 

and his team in Curry are available to assist members who need an extra 

level of support and care.  For more information, contact 

ross.acker@advancedhealth.com.  

6.0 

Community 

Partner 

Updates 

Mellissah Hendrickson from SCBEC mentioned that truck driver on the 

job training is still available and that those who go through the program 

have work available to them upon completion, and there are funds 

available for anyone impacted by COVID.  Contact 

mhendrickson@scbec.org for more information.  

Corrine Potts mentioned that Curry County only has a Census response 

rate of 48%, which will effect funding. 

Jen Shafer with United Way of SW Oregon mentioned that they will have 

monthly COVID relief funding available and to visit their website for 

more information: https://unitedwayswo.org/emergency-relief-fund/  

Sharon Daymond mentioned that we are doing a good job of containing 

COVID in Curry County, but she wondered if there were local funds to 

support community businesses and organizations.  Jen Shafer spoke to 

their emergency relief funds that were available, as well as those from 

Curry Health Foundation and AllCare Health. 

Laura Williams announced that there would be a virtual Out of the 

Darkness walk to promote suicide awareness on Sept. 12th from 10-11 

am.  Here’s the event registration link on Facebook: 
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https://facebook.com/events/s/out-of-the-darkness-virtual-

ex/580036692777124/?ti=icl 

7.00 

Meeting 

Adjourned 

Meeting was called to an end at 1:30 pm. 

Bonnie Ell, 7/23/20 
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